The Group availed of the deferral of adoption of the accounting for significant financing
component and accounting for cancellation of real estate sales. Had these provisions been
adopted, it would have impacted retained earnings as at January 1, 2018, real estate sales, cost of
real estate sold, other income and real estate inventories for 2018.

The Group adopted the new standard on the required effective date using the modified
retrospective method.  Under this method, the standard can be applied either to all contracts at the
date of initial application or only to contracts that are not completed at this date.  The Group
elected to apply the standard to all contracts that are not completed as at January 1, 2018.

The cumulative effect of initially applying PFRS 15 is recognized at the date of initial application
as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings.  Therefore, the comparative
information was not restated and continued to be reported under PAS 18, Revenue and related
interpretations.

- 9 -

*SGVFS033331*

The retrospective effects of adopting PFRS 15 as of January 1, 2018, as follow:

Reference

As previously
reported

December 31, 2017
As restated

January 1, 2018 Adjustment
Assets
Current portion of receivables – net

(Note 7) (a) P=21,984,999 P=15,837,020 (P=6,147,979)
Current portion of

contract assets (Note 8) (a) 1,201,589 8,632,189 7,430,600
Inventories (Note 9) (b) 34,698,636 35,953,048 1,254,412
Other current assets (Note 10) (c) 8,290,495 8,550,385 259,890
Receivables - net of current portion

(Note 7) (a) 6,434,989 − (6,434,989)
Contract asset - net of

current portion (Note 8) (a) − 5,152,368 5,152,368
Other noncurrent assets (Note 14) (c) 1,213,617 2,902,533 1,688,916

Liabilities and Equity
Accounts and other payables (Note 17) (c) 18,757,347 19,652,618 895,271
Current portion of contract liability

(Note 18) (a) 7,918,433 5,899,295 (2,019,138)
Contract liability - net of current

portion (Note 18) (a) − 2,019,138 2,019,138
Deferred tax liabilities – net (Note 29) (d) 4,444,307 4,731,714 287,407
Other noncurrent liabilities (Note 20) (c) 2,285,624 3,635,548 1,349,924
Retained earnings (b),(c),(d) 58,308,942 58,979,558 670,616

Set out below are the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected as of and
for the year ended December 31, 2018 as a result of the adoption of PFRS 15.  The adoption of
PFRS 15 did not have a material impact on OCI or the Group’s operating, investing and financing
cash flows.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as of December 31, 2018

Amounts prepared under
Reference PFRS 15 Previous PFRS Adjustment

Assets
Current portion of

receivables – net (Note 7) (a) P=16,745,426 P=22,806,575 (P=6,061,149)
Current portion of contract assets and

costs and estimated earnings in
excess of billings on uncompleted
contracts (Note 8) (a) 8,868,598 2,164,955 6,703,643

(Forward)

- 10 -

*SGVFS033331*

Amounts prepared under
Reference PFRS 15 Previous PFRS Adjustment

Inventories (Note 9) (b) P=44,691,520 P=44,001,792 P=689,728
Other current assets (Note 10) (c), (d) 10,102,689 9,852,179 250,510
Receivables - net of

current portion (Note 7) (a) − 8,225,830 (8,225,830)
Contract asset - net of

current portion (Note 8) (a) 7,583,336 − 7,583,336
Other noncurrent assets (Note 14) (c) 4,070,840 1,621,076 2,449,764

Liabilities and Equity
Accounts and other payables (Note 17) (c) 22,040,880 20,666,937 1,373,943
Current portion of contract liability and

other customers' advances and
deposits (Note 18) (a) 5,834,168 8,133,151 (2,298,983)

Contract liability - net of current
portion (Note 18) (a) 2,298,983 − 2,298,983

Deferred tax liabilities – net (Note 29) (d) 5,279,000 5,038,830 240,170
Other noncurrent liabilities (Note 20) (c) 2,503,786 854,703 1,649,083
Retained earnings (b),(c),(d) 60,746,125 60,619,319 126,806

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Amounts prepared under Increase/
(Decrease)Reference PFRS 15 Previous PFRS

Cost of Sales-Real estate (Note 24) (b),(c) P14,703,529 P12,742,239 P1,961,290
Operating Expenses (Note 25) (c) (11,640,661) (12,825,080) 1,184,419
Income Before Tax (b),(c) 23,054,324 23,831,195 (776,871)
Provision for Income Tax (d) 3,205,239 3,438,300 (233,061)
Earnings Per Share

Basic/ Diluted earnings per share P=1.09 P=1.13 (P=0.04)

(a) Contract balances

The Group records any excess of progress of work over the right to an amount of
consideration that is unconditional, recognized ICR, as contract asset while the excess of
collection/receivable over progress of work is recorded as contract liability.

Before the adoption of PFRS 15, for real estate segment, contract asset is not presented
separately from ICR while contract liabilities are presented as customer deposit.  For those
receivables with interest rate explicit in the contract, the Group records interest income based
on the principal amount multiplied by the applicable interest rate.  Receivables without

[…]

WESM Price Risk
This is the risk relating to the movement of WESM and its impact to the derivatives arising from the
contract of differences discussed in Note 5.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in WESM prices
compared to the strike price of P=3.35, with all variables held constant of the Group’s income before
taxes.

2018 2017
Increase by 2% in average WESM price (P=481,800) (P=77,381)
Decrease by 2% in average WESM price 219,000 114,619

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The Group’s exposure to market risk for
changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations.  The Group’s
policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of fixed and variable rate debt.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s income before income tax and equity
to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all variables held constant, through the impact
on floating rate borrowings:

2018

Change in
basis points

Effect on income
before

income tax Effect on equity
Dollar floating rate borrowings +100 bps P=23,251 P=16,276

-100 bps (23,251) (16,276)

Peso floating rate borrowings +100 bps 321,809 225,266
-100 bps (321,809) (225,266)

- 119 -

*SGVFS033331*

2017

Change in
basis points

Effect on income
before

income tax Effect on equity
Dollar floating rate borrowings +100 bps (P=35,695) (P=24,986)

-100 bps 35,695 24,986

Peso floating rate borrowings +100 bps (358,171) (250,720)
-100 bps 358,171 250,720

The sensitivity analyses shown above are based on the assumption that the interest movements will be
more likely be limited to hundred basis points upward or downward fluctuation in both 2018 and 2017.
The forecasted movements in percentages of interest rates used were derived based on the Group’s
historical changes in the market interest rates on unsecured bank loans.

Foreign Currency Risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Group’s currency risks arise mainly from cash and
cash equivalents, receivables, accounts and other payable, short-term loans and long-term loans of the
Group which are denominated in a currency other than the Group’s functional currency.  The effect on
the Group’s consolidated statements of income is computed based on the carrying value of the floating
rate receivables as at December 31, 2018 and 2017.

The Group does not have any foreign currency hedging arrangements.

The following tables demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange
rates, with all variables held constant, of the Group’s income before income tax (due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities):

Increase (decrease) in
foreign currency rate

Effect on income
before income tax (in PHP)

2018 2017 2018 2017

US Dollar1 +0.36% +2.39% (15,596) (P=1,524)
-0.36% -2.39% 15,596 1,524

Japanese Yen2 +2.41% +4.63% 14 52
-2.41% -4.63% (14) (52)

UK Pounds3 +2.04% +9.25% 151 688
-2.04% -9.25% (151) (688)

E.M.U. Euro4 +2.87% +8.14% (651) (58)
-2.87% -8.14% 651 58

Australian Dollar5 +0.48% − (8,196) −
-0.48% − 8,196 −

1.The exchange rates used were P=52.80 to $1 and P=49.93 to $1 for the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.
2 The exchange rates used were P=0.48 to ¥1 and P=0.44  to ¥1 for the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.
3 The exchange rates used were P=66.73 to £1 and P=67.12 to £1 for the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.
4 The exchange rates used were P=60.31 to €1 and P=59.61 to €1 for the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.
5. The exchange rates used were P=37.08 to AUD 1 for the year ended December 31, 2018.

- 120 -

*SGVFS033331*